GJ\U NTLE T

Parts

e

NOTICE: Information in this manual may change without notice. Midway Games West Inc. reserves
the right to make improvements in equipment function, design, or components as progress in engineer-
ing or manufacturing methods may warrant.

Gauntlet: Dark Legacy

33




Chapter 4 Parts
CABINET FRONT VIEW (30046)

31-3505
UPPER DECAL, BEZEL

03-9764
CRT BEZEL
01-14878
TOP RETAINER 31-3504
BACKLIT MARQUEE >
A-23643
MARQUEE LIGHTBOX Y 31-3506
ASSEMBLY / LOWER DECAL, BEZEL
08-8196
BLANK MARQUEE
SPEAKER PANEL ASSY—— SLNES

(SEE DETAIL DWG) 4020-01070-20

SCREW 1/4-20x1-1/4 HH

08-8197.1
4701-00005-00 CRT GLASS
LW 1/4 SPULT

4700-00034-00
FW .265x.875x.067

04-11230
MONITOR MOUNTING

567@5%‘7’?& BRACKET
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)
04-12935 —
SCREENED
CABINET 4408-01128-00

———NUT 8-32 KEPS

- 4308-01123-16B
- /BOLT #8-32x1 CB
01-14886-1

DBV COVER PLATE

OVER/UNDER COIN DOOR
/(SEE APPLICATION CHART
AND DETAIL DRAWING)

T 04-11229-1
FRONT PANEL COVER

A@é/)

HARDWARE NOT SHOWN:

4010-01007-08 MS 10-32x1/2 P—PH
4020-01100-32 TR 1/4-20x2 BH CS
4106-01001-10 SMS #6x5/8 P—PH
4106-01115-20 SMS #6x1—1/4 PL—HWH—A
4420-01141-00 NUT 1/4-20 FLANGRIP
4420-01119-00 NUT 1/4-20 ESN/NE
4320-01123-20B BOLT 1/4—20x1-1/4 CB
4320-01123-28 BOLT 1/4—20x1-3/4 CB
4320-01123-40B BOLT 1/4-20x2-1/2 CB
4700-00032-00B FW .265x.625x.067
4700-00139-00 FW .265x1.250x.059

34 Midway Games West Inc.



CABINET REAR VIEW (30046)

31-3581
SCREENED SIGN

20-10482
RUBBER BUMPER

4410-00129-00 - ———-
NUT 10-32 KEPS

4700-00129-00 ———
FLATWASHER
.203x.468x%.030

20-10480 -~
STARTER

08-7377
LEG LEVELER
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING
FOR INSTALLATION)

02-4404

WOOD SCREW

N{

|
|
|
|
!
A7
CASTER SHAF i

_/

20-10412
STAND, EXTENDED SIGN
AND ADHESIVE

,~~FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY
// (SEE DETAIL DRAWING))

_—— 24-8809
- FLUORESCENT BULB, 15W

o 4310-01136-128B

BOLT 10-32x3/4 CB

03-8326
/HANDLE PULL VENT

4108-01219-11
SCREW #8x11/16
PH AB—SPCL

Chapter 4 Parts

i

o

|
=
L
|
|

| WHEEL BRACKET

£ RING 3/8 SHAFT

CASTER WHEEL

/ ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY

(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

— POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
AND MOUNTING BRACKET
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

DN LINE CORD
(SEE APPLICATION CHART)

4108-01115-20B
SCREW #8x1—1/4
PL—HWH

04-11141
REAR WELDMENT

01-9359

20-8712-37

20-9627

REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

Gauntlet: Dark Legacy

35



Chapter 4 Parts

REAR DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY (A-22403)

01-8989

4108-01219-11
SCREW #8x11/16
PINHD—AB—SPEC

(PART OF DOOR
CAM LOCK ASSEMBLY)

FW .203x.468x.030

01-14877 —
DOOR LOCK PLATE

11-1286
REAR DOOR WOOD

&Q\f

4420-01141-00
FLANGE GRIP NUT

01-11286
PAD LOCK BRACKET

01-11287
KEY LOCK BRACKET

01-7264
LOCK RETAINER PLATE

4410-01129-00
/NUT 10—32 KEPS UNF

UPPER DOOR LOCK CAM

—— 20-10350
DOOR LOCK CAM ASSEMBLY

: \\}/ 4310-01136-20B

BOLT 10-32x1—1/4 CB

KEYS
(PART OF DOOR
CAM LOCK ASSEMBLY)

4320-01123-20B

/7 CARRIAGE BOLT
4410-01129-00

KEPS NUT
4700-00129-00
FLAT WASHER

01-14877
— LOCK PLATE

<. 4310-01136-20B
™\ |——CARRIAGE BOLT

\% 01-14882
SHACKLE GUARD

36

Midway Games West Inc.



Chapter 4 Parts
CONTROL PANEL AND HOUSING ASSEMBLIES (A-23603)

20-10209-4 A_23605
PUSHBUTTONS, GREEN \ CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

01-14879

GLASS RETAINER 03-9763

CLEAR OVERLAY

31-3503
DECAL OVERLAY

4108-01193-10B
SCREW #8x5/8
TAMPER RESISTANT

A-21939-1
49—WAY JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY

20-10209-3
PUSHBUTTONS, BLUE

P uzsoH_é%z?%SN S 20-9841.1
YELLOW —— CONTROL PANEL HINGE
20-10209-1

16-8587-583
GROUND STRAP
WARNING LABEL

PUSHBUTTONS, RED

4408-01120-00
GROUND NUT 8-32 WING

4108-01219-11

@ SCREW #8x11/16 PINHD—AB SPCL
/ 4308-01123-16B
\ BOLT 8—-32x1 CB

4322-01124-128
BOLT 3/8—16X8 HH

20-10483 ﬂ
STAMPED STEEL NUT |
[
01-11955 | o~
LATCH BRACKET } g
|
[
\

4700-00032-00
FLATWASHER .265%.625x.067

4701-00005-00

4408-00128-00 LOCKWASHER 1/4 SPLIT

NUT 8—32 KEPS

20-9347
TOGGLE LATCH

4020-01070-24
SCREW 1/4—20x1—1/2 HH

4408-00128-00
NUT 8—32 KEPS

4108-01193-10B
SCREW #8x5/8
TAMPER RESISTANT

04-12934
01-14884 SCREENED HOUSING
CORNER BRACKET 04-11235-1
31-3502-1 PANEL HOUSING FRONT
DECAL, LEFT SIDE
31-3502-2

31-3502-3

DECAL, RIGHT SIDE DECAL, CONTROL PANEL FRONT

(APPLIED ON OPPOSITE SIDE)

NoNUT A-23604

CONTROL PANEL HOUSING ASSEMBLY

Gauntlet: Dark Legacy 37



Chapter 4 Parts
49-WAY JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY (A-21939-1)

04-10849-1
JOYSTICK KNOB, BLACK

/7 S ~__———WOOD CONTROL PANEL
y ~ ~_ SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
~

- 03-9656
/ COVER SLIDE

03-8409.1-1
JOYSTICK TOP

4700-00129-00
FLATWASHER .203x.468x.030

17-1129

|
<> CENTERING GROMMET

4108-01219-11
H—F #8x11/16 PINHD—AB SPC

4410-01129-00
HEX NUT 10-32 KEPS

03-8411.2-1
L—STOP

03-9722
STOP SPACER

6o 20-8712-25

! "E” RING 1/4”

04-11135
OPTO BOARD

03-8419

SLIDE CARRIAGE 03-8412.1-4

OPTO BREAKER SLIDE, LONG

03-8420 | 03-8412.1-3
OPTO BOARD SLIDE RETAINER é ‘| OPTO BREAKER SLIDE, SHORT

é 4108-01211-28

#8—10x1—=3/4 FH PH PLASTITE

38 Midway Games West Inc.



PUSHBUTTON ASSEMBLY

PUSHBUTTON

5647-12133-00
MINISWITCH D41
(GOLD CONTACTS)

Chapter 4 Parts

Part No. Description Qty
20-10209-1 | pushbutton long shaft, red 4
20-10209-3 | pushbutton long shaft, blue 4
20-10209-4 | pushbutton long shaft, green | 4
20-10209-5 | pushbutton long shaft, yellow | 4
VIDEO ASSEMBLY (A-22923)
,— *NECK BOARD
FRAME, CRT, AND }\ MANUFACTURER’S
DEFLECTION YOKE IDENTIFICATION
\ Al K MAIN BOARD
vaorea ; - - ASSEMBLY
AR 2 V REMOTE ADJUSTMENT

BOARD ASSEMBLY

* THESE PARTS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE RCA BRAND CRT
ONLY AS A SET UNDER PART NO. 04-11032.

— 5675-15355-00
VIDEO MONITOR
WITHOUT BEZEL

When ordering video components, identify monitor and CRT manufacturers. Manufacturer is marked on
the neck or main board assemblies. CRT brand is typically marked on the tube near the deflection yoke.

CRT, frame, deflection yoke, and remote adjustment board assembly are unavailable separately. These
components are specific to monitors and cannot be interchanged. Monitors use CRTswith slightly different
shapes. Each bezel fits only one shape correctly. Each monitor board set consists of a neck board assembly
and amain board assembly as a matched set. CRTs use different glorification yokes. Each board set
matches only one CRT and yoke correctly.

Each video assembly consists of a complete monitor and matched bezel. Complete video assemblies are
electrically and mechanically interchangeable in a cabinet.

Gauntlet: Dark Legacy

39



Chapter 4 Parts

ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY (A-23601)

04-12393
COVER

RM-37-11
FLEXIBLE GROMMET

4408-01128-00
NUT #8—32 KEPS

20-10493
SHIELDED VIDEO CABLE

4700-00012-00
FLATWASHER
J72%x.375%.036

5795-15344-07
HARD DISK DRIVE CABLE 7"

H-23127
HARD DRIVE POWER
AND FAN HARNESS

o A-23064
| _——FAN ASSEMBLY

A-23602
HARD DRIVE ASSEMBLY

4004-01005-14
——SCREW 4-40x 7/8 P—PH

4004-01223-05
SCREW #4—40x5/16
P—PH NYLON

4006-01209-04 20-10507

SCREW #6—32x1/4 P*PH{Q* P st S f———STANDOFF, HEX NYLON
W/SPRING SEMS o ’

4308-01123-20
BOLT 8—32x1—1/4CB

20-10601
4008-01005-16 VIDEOCARD ASSEMBLY
SCREW 8-32x1 P—PH A-21055
FAN ASSEMBLY
A-23620
SOUND 1/0 ASSEMBLY 04-11225
GROUNDPLANE

4700-00011-00
FLATWASHER .172x.437x.059

5556-13956-00
FERRITE BEAD 1-1/4

A-23619
CPU ASSEMBLY

40 Midway Games West Inc.



Chapter 4 Parts

ELECTRONICS SECURITY

GROUND PLANE
(REAR VIEW)

—1 WOOD BARRIER PANEL
(REAR VIEW)

WOOD ELECTRONICS SHELF

_ ~ GROUND PLANE
(FRONT VIEW)

WOOD BARRIER PANEL
(FRONT VIEW)

01-14882

SHACKLE GUARD

FRONT OF CABINET VIEW

Gauntlet: Dark Legacy 41



Chapter 4 Parts

FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY (A-22365)

20-10443
LAMP HOLDER W/STARTER

20-10480
STARTER

04-11106
HOUSING ASSEMBLY

_ 4408-01128-00
—— NUT 8-32 KEPS

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

20-8749-8
BALLAST 120V 60HZ

24-8809 OR 24-8874
FLUORESCENT BULB 18” 15W

FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY (A-22506)

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

4002-01105-04

- SCREW #2-56 P-PH

20-10481.2
ELECTRONIC BALLAST

04-11241.1
FLUORESCENT HOUSING

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

24-8809 OR 24-8874
FLUORESCENT BULB 18" 15W

SPEAKER PANEL ASSEMBLY (A-22524)

4408-01128-00

NUT 8-32 KEPS
4700-00009-00
FLATWASHER

172 X .437 X .032 \q@ . .
7 i
5555-15098-00
SPEAKER 8 OHM

5-1/2 FULL SHIELDED

RM-22-37
FOAM TAPE 24"

04-01128-00
SPEAKER PANEL

42 Midway Games West Inc.



Chapter 4 Parts

COIN DOOR ASSEMBLY

KEY:

CAM LOCKN

NUT WASHER 27.3725
CAM LOCK ARM \@ ENTRY/REJECT
BUTTON

7

o

24-8768
LIGHT BULB

\%/

SOCKET

COIN SWITCH

STEEL ENCLOSURE

5580-13476-00

COIN ENTRY
PLATE

27-3729
BUTTON BEZEL
;.
A

\\\

Iil 27-3730 or
27-3733
REJECT BEZEL

)

27-3731
REJECT FLAP

03-8863
CASH TUB

N

MOUNTING CLIP

SCREW

COIN METER

COIN DOOR AND LINE CORD CHART

Country Coin Door LineCord
usS 09-72000-1 5850-15521-01
Germany 09-96010.1 5850-15521-02
France 09-96010.1 5850-15521-02
UK 09-96010.1 5850-15521-03
Italy 09-96010.1 5850-15521-00
Japan 09-72000-15 5850-15521-06
Spain 09-96010.1 5850-15521-02

Gauntlet: Dark Legacy



Chapter 4 Parts
POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (20-10400.1)

LINE VOLTAGE
SWITCH

AUXILIARY POWER

CONNECTOR
POWER SWITCH

LINE FUSE

VOLTAGE
ADJUSTMENT
DC POWER
CONNECTOR LINE CORD
CONNECTOR
HARD DISK DRIVE AC POWER
POWER CONNECTOR CONNECTOR

INTERNAL
12VDC FAN
A.C. AUXILIARY POWER

D.C. MAIN POWER
CONNECTOR

HARD DISK DRIVE POWER
CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR
PINS FUNCTION COLOR PINS  FUNCTION COLOR PINS  FUNCTION COLOR
1 LINE BLACK 1,2,3 +5 VvDC RED 1 +5 VDC  RED
2 GROUND GREEN 4,5,6  RETURN BLACK 2,3 RETURN BLACK
3 NEUTRAL ~ WHITE 7

-5 VDC BLUE 4 +12 VDC
8 412 VDC YELLOW
9 =12 VDC  WHITE

YELLOW

NOTE: Many computer grade power supplies use alternate wire colors.
This is acceptable as long as the pinout is correct.

03-9960
TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
(REQUIRED FOR
EUROPEAN MODELS)

5827-15772-00
5060-15755-00 o TERMINAL BLOCK
LINE FILTER - >

4108-01219-11
SCREW #8x11/16
R - PINHD—AB SPCL

4408-01128-00

4701-00002-00
NUT 8-32 KEPS

| LOCKWASHER
- . . ’ #6 sSPUT
o | A

4406-01128-00 \Z
NUT 6-32 KEPS . 4006-01005-04
.. SCREW 6-32x1/4
) T b TPH
4700-00008-00

FLAT WASHER
.156x%.625%.032

20-10400.1
POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY

04-12828
FUSE POWER SUPPLY BRACKET

HOLDER CAP
5731-14529-00
FUSE 6.3A 250V

Midway Games West Inc.



Chapter 4 Parts

CPU BOARD ASSEMBLY (A-23619)

® ® ®
®
3 U3 p us p US | U7 =Y
u10
®
] B Ut
— U2
U1
o
u16
g1z || V14015
[bd u18
BEC utv/ LED3
P88 - e
e ,
U20
® - : P2 8O 10
FIELD REPLACABLE PARTS
Designation Part No. Function Description
USA 5460-15671-00 +3V Regulator Voltage Regulator 3.3BT
ull A-22545 Game Setup Memory | EPROM 93C46
U13 A-22560 Game Logic Circuit | PAL Assembly
u18 A-5343-30046-1 | CPU Boot ROM EPROM Assembly

Gauntlet: Dark Legacy

45



Chapter 4 Parts

SOUND 1/0 BOARD ASSEMBLY (A-23620)

JAMMA  CONNECTOR

i L] ®
@ P3 UJ20 U19 .
36 |
U6 u10Euss E E
: 19l O B
AN | Iz
'
- - . - 8
Uz -
| Wegos U33
= — -
u32
u37 Ut
y U31 - |
% Y2 I LED6]
W us U44 Ui
g U24
uz8
U40
]
P21
u1s - uz7
- ‘ :
T ] [ - ] [ ]
P15 | P8 ] P2 [ P4 | | P18
® ® \ @
FIELD REPLACABLE PARTS
Designation Part No. Function Description
U1, U2 5344-15764-00 FIFO Memory Circuit | AM 7201-35JC
U19, U20 5370-14146-00 Audio Amplifier TDA 7204A
uz28 5880-15774-00 Memory Backup Lithium Battery
u37 A-23622 Security PIC Assembly
u44 A-5343-30022-3 | Audio Instructions EPROM Assembly

46

Midway Games West Inc.



VIDEO CARD ASSEMBLY (20-10601)

AT

.

U

U

-
o

B
.
.

Chapter 4 Parts

Gauntlet: Dark Legacy

47



Chapter 4 Parts
Other Parts Necessary

Protection

Fuse, 1A, 250V, Fast Blow5730-15278-00

Cables

Control Module Harness Cable H-22498
Main Harness (JAMMA) Cable H-22495
AC Harness Cable H-23609

AC Line Harness H-22399

RFI Jumper H-22393

DBV Harness H-23610

Light and Speaker Harness Cable H-22497
Fluorescent Light Cable H-21492

Hard Disk Drive Ribbon Cable 5795-15344-07
Hard Drive Power and Fan Harness H-23127
Ground Wire H-22499

Ground Wire - Braided H-21672

Fluorescent Lamp Cable H-22384
Fluorescent Light Adapter H-23624

Documents

Game Manual 16-30046-101
Product Safety Manual 16-10341
Game Registration Card 16-10650
Caution Sheet16-10077

Other Items:

T-27 Long Arm Wrench 20-10140
T-20 Long Arm Wrench 20-9620
Epilepsy Label 16-9922.1

Light Bulb #555 24-8768

Midway Games West Inc.



